

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH SCHEIDLER, ANDREW SCHOLBERG,
TIMOTHY MURPHY, AND THE PRO-LIFE ACTION LEAGUE, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

NATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR WOMEN, INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

**Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

THOMAS BREJCHA
DEBORAH FISCHER
Thomas More Society
29 South LaSalle Street
Suite 440
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 782-1680

D. COLETTE WILSON
104 E. Buckthorn Street
Inglewood, CA 90301
(310) 672-3104

ALAN UNTEREINER*
ARNON D. SIEGEL
KATHRYN S. ZECCA
SHERRI LYNN WOLSON
Robbins, Russell, Englert,
Orseck & Untereiner LLP
1801 K Street, N.W.
Suite 411
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500

** Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RULE 14.1(b) AND 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	6
I. This Court Should Resolve The Conflicts Over Whether Injunctive Relief Is Available In A Private RICO Action	6
A. The Conflict in the Circuits	7
B. The Issue Is Important and Recurring	10
C. The Decision Below Is Wrong	10
II. This Court Should Resolve The Conflicts Over The Meaning Of Extortion Under The Hobbs Act	14
A. The Conflict in the Lower Courts	16
B. The Issue Is Important and Recurring	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page(s)
C. The Decision Below Is Wrong	22
III. The Court Should Review The Seventh Circuit’s Holding That The Jury’s Imposition Of Liability And Treble Damages Under RICO Satisfied The Exacting Standards Of <i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> ..	24
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Agency Holding Corp. v. Malley-Duff & Assocs.</i> , 483 U.S. 143 (1987)	11
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993)	24
<i>Beck v. Prupis</i> , 529 U.S. 494 (2000)	27
<i>Bennett v. Berg</i> , 710 F.2d 1361 (8th Cir.) (en banc), cert. denied, 464 U.S. 1008 (1983)	9
<i>Bolin v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 231 F.3d 970 (5th Cir. 2000)	8
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984)	26, 30
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993)	20
<i>Cedric Kushner Promotions, Ltd. v. King</i> , 121 S. Ct. 2087 (2001)	11
<i>Dan River, Inc. v. Icahn</i> , 701 F.2d 278 (4th Cir. 1983)	8
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 255 (1992)	17, 20, 23
<i>Feminist Women’s Health Ctr. v. Codispoti</i> , 63 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 1995)	21
<i>FTC v. Superior Court Trial Lawyers’ Ass’n</i> , 493 U.S.411 (1990)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>G.I. Holdings, Inc. v. Baron & Budd</i> , 2001WL 1598340 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 1, 2001)	18
<i>Holmes v. SIPC</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	11, 12
<i>Imagineering, Inc. v. Kiewit Pac. Co.</i> , 976 F.2d 1303 (9th Cir. 1999)	10
<i>In re Fredeman Litig.</i> , 843 F.2d 821 (5th Cir. 1988)	9, 13
<i>Kaushal v. State Bank of India</i> , 556 F. Supp. 576 (N.D. Ill 1983)	13
<i>Libertad v. Welch</i> , 53 F.3d 428 (1st Cir. 1995)	18, 21
<i>Lincoln House, Inc. v. Dupre</i> , 903 F.2d 845 (1st Cir. 1990)	9
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987)	20, 24
<i>Minnesota v. Northern Sec. Co.</i> , 194 U.S. 48 (1904)	12, 14
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nakash v. Superior Court</i> , 241 Cal. Rptr. 578 (Cal. App. 1987)	10
<i>New York v. Operation Rescue Nat'l</i> , 273 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2001)	30
<i>NOW v. Scheidler</i> , 510 U.S. 249 (1994)	1, 3, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Oregon Laborers-Employers Health & Welfare Trust Fund v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 185 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Paine Lumber Co. v. Neal</i> , 244 U.S. 459 (1917)	12
<i>Palmetto State Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Operation Lifeline</i> , 117 F.3d 142 (4th Cir. 1997)	21
<i>Religious Technology Ctr. v. Wollersheim</i> , 796 F.2d 1076 (9th Cir. 1986), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 1103 (1987).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reves v. Ernst & Young</i> , 507 U.S. 170 (1993)	11
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 813 (1999)	27
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000)	11
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985)	12, 27
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	13
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990)	10
<i>Town of West Hartford v. Operation Rescue</i> , 915 F.2d 92 (2d Cir. 1990)	18, 19, 20
<i>Trane Co. v. O'Connor Sec.</i> , 718 F.2d 26 (2d Cir. 1983)	8
<i>United Mine Workers v. Gibbs</i> , 383 U.S. 715 (1966)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Arena</i> , 180 F.3d 380 (2d Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 811 (2000)	16
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	24
<i>United States v. Enmons</i> , 410 U.S. 396 (1973)	19, 20, 23
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 350 U.S. 415 (1956)	17
<i>United States v. Nedley</i> , 255 F.2d 350 (3d Cir. 1958)	16
<i>United States v. Panaro</i> , 266 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2001)	16, 17
<i>Wheeling-Pittsburgh Steel Corp. v. Mitsui & Co.</i> , 221 F.3d 924 (6th Cir. 2000)	8
Statutes:	
15 U.S.C. § 1	2
15 U.S.C. § 15(a)	8, 12
15 U.S.C. § 26	8, 12
18 U.S.C. § 1341	20
18 U.S.C. § 1951	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1961	1, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
18 U.S.C. § 1962(c)	3, 4
18 U.S.C. § 1963(a)	24
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 11046(a)(1)	13
N.Y. PENAL LAW § 155.05.2(e) (McKinney 2001)	23
N.Y. PENAL LAW § 135.60 (McKinney 2001)	23
 Miscellaneous:	
AMERICAN HERITAGE DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (2000)	22
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (5th ed. 1979)	22
Lindgren, <i>The Elusive Distinction Between Bribery and Extortion: From the Common Law to the Hobbs Act</i> , 35 UCLA L. REV. 815 (1988)	20, 22
Bradley, NOW v. Scheidler: <i>RICO Meets the First Amendment</i> , 1994 SUP. CT. REV. 129	21, 23
Note, <i>Protesters, Extortion, and Coercion: Preventing RICO from Chilling First Amendment Freedoms</i> , 75 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 691 (1999)	21, 24
